Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeff T. Watkins	01/01/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Inline Packaging, LLC	
Street Address:	1205 18th Avenue South	
City:	Princeton	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55371-2312	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7022955
Patent Number:	6870145
Patent Number:	6906299
Patent Number:	6586715
Patent Number:	6320172

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6126077000

Email: AKiedrowski@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP

Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street
Address Line 2: Plaza VII, Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1609

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13235-17

PATENT REEL: 024300 FRAME: 0987

501161222

3200 00

1000

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Adam P. Kiedrowski
Total Attachments: 3	
source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 024300 FRAME: 0988

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jeff T. Watkins, own all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, INLINE PACKAGING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and to any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration to me in hand paid by said INLINE PACKAGING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (including continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations filed hereinafter) both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of my rights under the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties, and I do hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patents and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance herewith.

I hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States applications set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, as applicable, and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties.

Upon said consideration, I do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

PATENT REEL: 024300 FRAME: 0989 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have caused this assignment to be duly executed as of the date and the year set forth herein.

JEFF T. WATKINS

Dated effective as of: January 1, 2009

2

SCHEDULE A

Intellectual Property:

All intellectual property owned by Jeff Watkins and related to the business of designing, developing, producing, manufacturing and distributing specialized microwave popcorn packaging, including any and all trademarks, trade names, patents, trade secrets, etc, including but not limited to the following issued patents and patent applications:

Patent No.	Description	Serial Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
7,022,955	Apparatus and methods of making a microwavable container for food products	10/850,737	May 21, 2004	April 4, 2006
6,870,145	Apparatus and methods of making a microwavable container for food products	10/301,045	November 21, 2002	March 22, 2005
6,906,299	Cooperating paperboard blanks for forming a microwave heating food container	10/609,754	June 30, 2003	June 14, 2005
6,586,715	Microwavable container for food products and method of fabricating same	09/944,285	August 30, 2001	July 1, 2003
6,320,172	Microwavable container for food products and method of fabricating same	09/523,493	March 10, 2000	November 20, 2001

Schedule A to Assignment from Jeff Watkins

OPPENHEIMER: 2798705 v02 03/25/2010

PATENT REEL: 024300 FRAME: 0991

RECORDED: 04/19/2010